UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 23, 2024

LUNA INNOVATIONS INCORPORATED

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware		000-52008		54-1560050
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)		(Commission File Number)		(IRS Employer Identification No
	301 1st Street SW	Suite 200	24011	

301 1st Street SW, Suite 200 24011
Roanoke, VA
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (540) 769-8400 $$\rm N/A$$ (Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Name of each exchange Symbol(s) on which registered	
Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share	LUNA	Nasdaq Stock Market, LLC

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

Resignation of Pamela Coe as Member of the Board

On December 23, 2024, *Pamela Coe*, a member of the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Luna Innovations Incorporated (the "Company"), notified the Company of her resignation, effective December 27, 2024. Ms. Coe's resignation is the result of her desire to retire from the board.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On December 27, 2024, the Company issued a press release with respect to certain of the matters described in this report (the "Press Release"). A copy of the Press Release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this report.

The information furnished under this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and shall not be deemed incorporated by reference into any of the Company's filings under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Act, or the Exchange Act, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.				
Exhibit	Description			
99.1	Press Release dated December 27, 2024			
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)			

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Luna Innovations Incorporated

By: <u>/s/ Ryan Stewart</u> Name: Ryan Stewart

Title: SVP, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Date: December 27, 2024



Luna Announces the Resignation of Pamela Coe

ROANOKE, VA, (December 27, 2024) – Luna Innovations Incorporated (Nasdaq: LUNA) (the "Company"), a global leader in advanced fiber optic-based technology, today announced that, Pamela Coe, a member of the Board of Directors (the "Board"), will be retiring from the Luna board effective today. Ms. Coe was elected to the Board in May 2021 for a three-year term.

"We are very grateful for Pam's notable contributions and leadership throughout her time on the Board," said Barry Phelps, Chairman of the Board of the Company. "Her expertise, focus and commitment have been instrumental in guiding Luna. We wish Pam all the best in her future endeavors."

About Luna

Luna Innovations Incorporated (www.lunainc.com) is a leader in optical technology, providing unique capabilities in high-performance, fiber optic-based, test products for the telecommunications industry and distributed fiber optic-based sensing for a multitude of industries. Luna's business model is designed to accelerate the process of bringing new and innovative technologies to market.

Forward-Looking Statement

The statements in this release that are not historical facts constitute "forward-looking statements" made pursuant to the safe harbor provision of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 that involve risks and uncertainties. These statements include expectations regarding the Company's continuing operations, results from operations and strategic alternatives. Management cautions the reader that these forward-looking statements are only predictions and are subject to a number of both known and unknown risks and uncertainties, and actual results, performance, and/or achievements of the Company may differ materially from the future results, performance, and/or achievements expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements as a result of a number of factors. These factors include, without limitation, risks set forth in the sections entitled "Risk Factors" in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, as well as in subsequent filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"). Such filings are available on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov and on Luna's website at www.lunainc.com. The statements made in this release are based on information available to Luna as of the date of this release and Luna undertakes no obligation to update any of the forward-looking statements after the date of this release.

Investor Contact:

Allison Woody Luna Innovations Incorporated Phone: 540.769.8465

Email: woodya@lunainc.com